

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1413

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

JANE DOE,
Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. KEVIN PARKER, DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Robert J. Poggenklass, AT0012980

Iowa Legal Aid

1111 9th Street, Suite 230

Des Moines, IA 50314

(515) 243-1193

Fax: (515) 244-4618

rpoggenklass@iowalaw.org

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The trial court erred when it denied Doe’s application for expungement because Doe owes court debt in criminal cases other than the one in which she applied for expungement. 11

A. Considering the text of all the expungement law’s provisions together, the statute’s fee requirement applies only to the case in which the defendant seeks expungement..... 13

B. Other tools of statutory construction support the interpretation that the fee requirement applies only to the case in which the defendant seeks expungement..... 16

II. If the court denied expungement under the new misdemeanor conviction expungement law, the court erred because Doe’s cases were dismissed..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

COST CERTIFICATE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Colwell v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Services, 923 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019).. 13

Des Moines Flying Serv., Inc. v. Aerial Servs. Inc., 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016) 14

In re Estate of Melby, 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014) 13

Judicial Branch v. Iowa District Court, 800 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2011)..... 19

Lockray v. State, 495 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 1993) 23

Rhoades v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014) 11

State v. Albrecht, 657 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2003) 13

State v. Doe, 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017) 18, 19

State v. Hutton, 796 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 2011) 13

State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Scott Cty., 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017)..... 18

State v. Nall, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017) 13

Bills and Statutes

2015 Iowa Acts ch. 83 19

2016 Iowa Acts ch. 1073 19

2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 2 24

H.F. 78, 86th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2015) 20

Iowa Code § 321J.2 9, 24

Iowa Code § 321J.21	9, 24
Iowa Code § 4.1	13
Iowa Code § 4.2	15
Iowa Code § 4.4	13, 16, 17
Iowa Code § 4.6	16, 19
Iowa Code § 708.1	9
Iowa Code § 708.2	9
Iowa Code § 708.2A	9, 24
Iowa Code § 901C.1	19
Iowa Code § 901C.2	passim
Iowa Code § 901C.3	12, 24
S.F. 385 (Enrolled version), 86 th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2015)	20, 21
S.F. 385 (Reprinted version, as amended and passed by the Senate March 17, 2015), 86 th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2015).....	21
S.S.B. 1110, 86 th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2015)	20

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	9
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

H. Journal, 86 th Gen. Assemb. (2015)	20
House Video on S.F. 385, 86 th Gen. Assemb. (Apr. 14, 2015)	22

Legislative Services Agency Issue Review, Court Debt Collection (Jan. 3,
2018) 23

S. Journal, 86th Gen. Assemb. (2015) 20, 21

Senate Video on S.F. 385, 86th Gen. Assemb. (Mar. 17, 2015) 21
